

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	21-1	085	Version:	1			
Туре:	BID, RFP, RFQ, COOP, SOLE SOURCE, OPTION YEAR				Status:	Passed	
File created:	8/17	8/17/2021			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	9/7/2	2021			Final action:	9/7/2021	
Title:	Approve the award of Bid 21-275, Springbrook Water Reclamation Center 2021 Structural Repairs, to Crossroads Construction, Inc. for an amount not to exceed \$130,000 plus a 5% contingency						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. WW041						
Date	Ver.	Action E	By		Act	ion	Result
9/7/2021	1	City Co	uncil		ap	proved	Pass

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve the award of Bid 21-275, Springbrook Water Reclamation Center 2021 Structural Repairs, to Crossroads Construction, Inc. for an amount not to exceed \$130,000 plus a 5% contingency

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities

SUBMITTED BY: Darrell Blenniss, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:

N/A

BACKGROUND:

In April 2021, the Water Utilities issued RFQ 21-163 for a consulting firm to provide technical assistance and engineering design for a number of structural engineering repairs at Springbrook Water Reclamation Center.

In August 2021, the Water Utilities issued Bid 21-275, Springbrook Water Reclamation Center 2021 Structural Repairs. The scope of this project includes constructing a new biosolids conveyor support structure, foundations, and pushwall; demolishing the existing conveyor supports and restoring the concrete paving; sealing of two existing knockout panels on the aeration tanks and repair of aeration tank expansion joint.

An additive alternate is included for the demolition and replacement of the concrete walkway at the aeration tanks and will be included in the total award due to favorable pricing received for the alternate.

DISCUSSION:

Advertisement Date: 8/13/2021 Bid Opening Date: 8/30/2021 Notices Sent: 120 Planholders: 12 Proposals Received: 3

Bids were received from the following vendors:

Vendor Name	Proposed Cost	Alternate Proposed Cost	
Crossroad Construction, Inc.	\$105,000	\$25,000	
Keno & Sons Construction Company	\$199,500	\$72,200	
Engineers Estimate	\$221,250	\$31,900	
Vixen Construction, Inc.	\$269,815	\$34,306	

Water Utilities has not worked with this contractor in the past. Results of the reference were satisfactory; and the vendor is registered and in good standing with the Illinois Secretary of State.

The contract completion date for this project is December 31, 2021.

FISCAL IMPACT:

CIP: WW041

Springbrook Water Reclamation Center 2021 Structural Repairs are expensed to the Infrastructure account below. A total of \$415,950 is budgeted in 2021 for WW041 - Springbrook Water Reclamation Center Facility Replacements. The proposed award is within budget.

Account Number	Fund Description	Total Budget Amount
41251500-551502	Infrastructure	\$26,743,950

Per Council directive, contingency on construction projects is set at 3% on projects over \$500,000 and 5% on projects under \$500,000.